Parcel 110 Air Freight
Details and Invoice
X12/V4010/110 : 110 Air Freight Details and Invoice
Version: 1.0 Final
 Author: Carrier Connectivity EDI
 Company: C.H. Robinson
 Publication: 7/18/2022
7/18/2022 Air Freight Details and Invoice - 110

Element Summary:
Ref Id Element Name Req Type Min/Max Usage
B3A01 640 Transaction Type Code M ID 2/2 Must use
Description: Code specifying the type of transaction
 Code List Summary (Total Codes: 446, Included: 1)
Code Name
21 Air Import Invoice
B3A02 21 Number of Shipments O N0 1/5 Used
Description: Total number of shipments on this transaction
Comments:
1. B3A02 is the number of shipments invoiced.
7/18/2022 Air Freight Details and Invoice - 110
CHR_EDI_IB_110_AirInvoiceGuidelines  Parcel.ecs 11
C3 Currency Pos: 050 Max: 1
Heading - Optional
Loop: N/A Elements: 1
User Option (Usage): Used
Purpose: To specify the currency being used in the transaction set
Element Summary:
Ref Id Element Name Req Type Min/Max Usage
C301 100 Currency Code M ID 3/3 Must use
Description: Code (Standard ISO) for country in whose currency the charges are specified
Semantics:
1. C301 is the billing currency.
2. C303 is the payment currency.
3. C304 is the rated currency.
Comments:
1. Currency is implied by the code for the country in whose currency the monetary amounts are specified.
7/18/2022 Air Freight Details and Invoice - 110
CHR_EDI_IB_110_AirInvoiceGuidelines  Parcel.ecs 12
ITD Terms of Sale/Deferred Terms
of Sale
Pos: 065 Max: 1
Heading - Optional
Loop: N/A Elements: 4
User Option (Usage): Used
Purpose: To specify terms of sale
Element Summary:
Ref Id Element Name Req Type Min/Max Usage
ITD01 336 Terms Type Code O ID 2/2 Used
Description: Code identifying type of payment terms
ITD02 333 Terms Basis Date Code O ID 1/2 Used
Description: Code identifying the beginning of the terms period
ITD06 446 Terms Net Due Date O DT 8/8 Used
Description: Date when total invoice amount becomes due expressed in format
CCYYMMDD
ITD07 386 Terms Net Days O N0 1/3 Used
Description: Number of days until total invoice amount is due (discount not applicable)
Syntax Rules:
1. L03040513 - If ITD03 is present, then at least one of ITD04, ITD05 or ITD13 is required.
2. L08040513 - If ITD08 is present, then at least one of ITD04, ITD05 or ITD13 is required.
3. L091011 - If ITD09 is present, then at least one of ITD10 or ITD11 is required.
Semantics:
1. ITD15 is the percentage applied to a base amount used to determine a late payment charge.
Comments:
1. If the code in ITD01 is "04", then ITD07 or ITD09 is required and either ITD10 or ITD11 is required; if the code
in ITD01 is "05", then ITD06 or ITD07 is required.
7/18/2022 Air Freight Details and Invoice - 110
CHR_EDI_IB_110_AirInvoiceGuidelines  Parcel.ecs 13
Loop Name Pos: 075 Repeat: 3
Mandatory
Loop: N1 Elements: N/A
User Option (Usage): Must use
Purpose: To identify a party by type of organization, name, and code
Loop Summary:
Pos Id Segment Name Req Max Use Repeat Usage
075 N1 Name M 1  Must use
080 N2 Additional Name Information O 1  Used
090 N3 Address Information O 2  Must use
100 N4 Geographic Location O 1  Must use
110 N9 Reference Identification O 10  Used
7/18/2022 Air Freight Details and Invoice - 110
CHR_EDI_IB_110_AirInvoiceGuidelines  Parcel.ecs 14
N1 Name Pos: 075 Max: 1
Heading - Mandatory
Loop: N1 Elements: 2
User Option (Usage): Must use
Purpose: To identify a party by type of organization, name, and code
Element Summary:
Ref Id Element Name Req Type Min/Max Usage
N101 98 Entity Identifier Code M ID 2/3 Must use
Description: Code identifying an organizational entity, a physical location, property or an
individual
 Code List Summary (Total Codes: 1312, Included: 4)
Code Name
BT Bill-to-Party
CN Consignee
PR Payer
SH Shipper
N102 93 Name X AN 1/60 Must use
Description: Free-form name
Syntax Rules:
1. R0203 - At least one of N102 or N103 is required.
7/18/2022 Air Freight Details and Invoice - 110
CHR_EDI_IB_110_AirInvoiceGuidelines  Parcel.ecs 15
N2 Additional Name Information Pos: 080 Max: 1
Heading - Optional
Loop: N1 Elements: 1
User Option (Usage): Used
Purpose: To specify additional names or those longer than 35 characters in length
Element Summary:
Ref Id Element Name Req Type Min/Max Usage
N201 93 Name M AN 1/60 Must use
Description: Free-form name
7/18/2022 Air Freight Details and Invoice - 110
CHR_EDI_IB_110_AirInvoiceGuidelines  Parcel.ecs 16
N3 Address Information Pos: 090 Max: 2
Heading - Optional
Loop: N1 Elements: 2